

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THOMAS DAVIS WODEL,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. SC95110

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROL M. DITTMAR
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0503843
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700
Tampa, Florida 33607-2366
(813) 873-4739

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.:</u>
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	ix
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
ISSUE I	3
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THE PENALTY PHASE PROCEEDINGS IN ONE DAY.	
ISSUE II	10
WHETHER WOODEL'S CONVICTIONS ARE SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.	
ISSUE III	25
WHETHER THE STATE IMPROPERLY AMENDED THE INDICTMENT.	
ISSUE IV	26
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING WOODEL'S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL BASED ON THE PROSECUTOR'S OPENING ARGUMENT.	
ISSUE V	31
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING IN AGGRAVATION THAT THESE MURDERS WERE COMMITTED DURING A BURGLARY AND THAT THE VICTIMS WERE PARTICULARLY VULNERABLE DUE TO ADVANCED AGE.	
ISSUE VI	37
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ITS CONSIDERATION OF WOODEL'S MITIGATING EVIDENCE.	

CONCLUSION	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.:

Armstrong v. State,
642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994),
cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1085 (1995) 25, 41

Asay v. State,
580 So. 2d 610 (Fla.),
cert. denied, 502 U.S. 895 (1991) 12, 13

Austin v. United States,
382 F. 2d 129 (D.C. Cir. 1967),
overruled in part on other sub nom.,
United States v. Foster,
785 F. 2d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 1986) (en banc) 17

Barwick v. State,
660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995),
cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1097 (1996) 11, 41

Bedford v. State,
589 So. 2d 245 (Fla. 1991) 13

Brown v. State,
565 So. 2d 304 (Fla.),
cert. denied, 498 U.S. 992 (1990) 43

Campbell v. State,
571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990) 37, 38

Castor v. State,
365 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1978) 7

Cherry v. State,
544 So. 2d 184 (Fla. 1989),
cert. denied, 494 U.S. 1090 (1990) 43

Cochran v. State,
547 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1989) 11, 13

Commonwealth v. Wilson,
402 A. 2d 1027 (Pa. 1979) 29

Cook v. State,
581 So. 2d 141 (Fla.),
cert. denied, 502 U.S. 890 (1991) 41

<u>Coolen v. State,</u> 696 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1997)	16
<u>Crump v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1993)	11
<u>DeAngelo v. State,</u> 616 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1993)	10, 18
<u>Delgado v. State,</u> 25 Fla. L. Weekly S79 (Fla. Feb. 3, 2000)	23, 42
<u>Duest v. State,</u> 462 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1985)	27
<u>Echols v. State,</u> 484 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1985)	34
<u>Ellis v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 991 (Fla. 1993)	34
<u>Fennie v. State,</u> 648 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 1994)	9
<u>Ferrer v. State,</u> 718 So. 2d 822 (Fla. 4th DCA), <u>rev. denied</u> , 728 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 1998)	9
<u>Freeman v. State,</u> 563 So. 2d 73, (Fla. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 501 U.S. 1259 (1991)	42
<u>Gorby v. State,</u> 630 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1993)	9
<u>Gordon v. State,</u> 704 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1997)	10, 42
<u>Griffin v. State,</u> 639 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 514 U.S. 1005 (1995)	20
<u>Gudinas v. State,</u> 693 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1997)	25
<u>Haws v. State,</u> 590 So. 2d 1125 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992)	27

<u>Heiney v. State</u> , 447 So. 2d 210 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 920 (1984)	11
<u>Holton v. State</u> , 573 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1990)	14
<u>Jimenez v. State</u> , 703 So. 2d 437 (Fla. 1997)	14, 23, 42
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	42
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 652 So. 2d 346 (Fla. 1995)	22, 42
<u>King v. State</u> , 545 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 4th DCA), <u>rev. denied</u> , 551 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 1989)	23
<u>Kirkland v. State</u> , 684 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1996)	15, 16
<u>Knowles v. State</u> , 632 So. 2d 62 (Fla. 1993)	21
<u>Kramer v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1993)	15, 42
<u>Larry v. State</u> , 104 So. 2d 352 (Fla. 1958)	14
<u>Lawrence v. State</u> , 691 So. 2d 1068 (Fla. 1997)	32
<u>Lawrence v. State</u> , 691 So. 2d 1068 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 118 S.Ct. 205 (1997)	41
<u>Lynch v. State</u> , 293 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1974)	10, 11
<u>Mahn v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1998)	18, 21
<u>McCutchen v. State</u> , 96 So. 2d 152 (Fla. 1957)	13

<u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 570 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1990)	27, 32
<u>Orme v. State,</u> 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996)	32
<u>Orme v. State,</u> 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 117 S.Ct. 742 (1997)	11, 32
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 570 So. 2d 1048 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	20
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 1131 (1995)	20
<u>Penn v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1991)	13
<u>People v. Hoffmeister,</u> 394 Mich. 155, 229 N.W.2d 305 (Mich. 1975)	16, 17
<u>Preston v. State,</u> 444 So. 2d 939, (Fla. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 507 U.S. 999 (1993)	12, 13, 15
<u>Provenzano v. State,</u> 497 So. 2d 1177 (Fla. 1986), <u>cert. denied</u> , 481 U.S. 1024 (1987)	12
<u>Raleigh v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 1324 (Fla. 1997)	23
<u>Randolph v. State,</u> 463 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 473 U.S. 907 (1985)	19, 22
<u>Randolph v. State,</u> 556 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990)	27-29
<u>Roberts v. State,</u> 510 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 1987), <u>cert. denied</u> , 485 U.S. 943 (1988)	20
<u>Robertson v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 1343 (Fla. 1997)	23

<u>Rose v. State,</u> 425 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 1982), <u>cert. denied</u> , 461 U.S. 909 (1983)	11
<u>Rutledge v. State,</u> 374 So. 2d 975 (Fla. 1979)	27, 29
<u>Scull v. State,</u> 533 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 1988)	19, 22
<u>Scull v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 1251 (Fla. 1990)	8
<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 399 So. 2d 964 (Fla. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 456 U.S. 984 (1982)	13
<u>Sochor v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 285 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 1025 (1993)	13
<u>Songer v. State,</u> 322 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 1975), <u>vacated on other grounds</u> , 430 U.S. 952 (1977)	13
<u>Spaziano v. State,</u> 429 So. 2d 1344 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	29
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 118 S. Ct. 213 (1997)	11-13
<u>Spinkellink v. State,</u> 313 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 1975), <u>cert. denied</u> , 428 U.S. 911 (1976)	13
<u>State v. Goodwin,</u> 93 Wash.App. 1031 (Div. 2 1998), <u>rev. denied</u> , 137 Wash. 2d 1033, 980 P.2d 1281 (1999)	35
<u>State v. Hootman,</u> 709 So. 2d 1357 (Fla. 1998)	35
<u>State v. Sims,</u> 67 Wash. App. 50, 834 P.2d 78 (Div. 1 1992)	35

<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 583 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1991), <u>cert. denied</u> , 115 S. Ct. 518 (1994)	10, 11
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 24 Fla. L. Weekly S461 (Fla. Sept. 30, 1999)	9
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 693 So. 2d 951 (Fla. 1997)	41
<u>Tibbs v. State,</u> 397 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981), <u>aff'd.</u> , 457 U.S. 31 (1982)	12
<u>Tien Wang v. State,</u> 426 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	16
<u>Tillman v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	42
<u>Travieso v. State,</u> 480 So. 2d 100 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	27
<u>Valdes v. State,</u> 728 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 1999)	25
<u>Wickham v. State,</u> 593 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 1991), <u>cert. denied</u> , 505 U.S. 1209 (1992)	41
<u>Willacy v. State,</u> 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997)	31, 32
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 437 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 466 U.S. 909 (1984)	11
<u>Wilson v. State,</u> 493 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. 1986)	12, 13
<u>Woods v. State,</u> 733 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1999)	10, 11
<u>Young v. State,</u> 579 So. 2d 721 (Fla. 1991), <u>cert. denied</u> , 117 L. Ed. 2d 438 (1992)	19, 25

<u>Zack v. State,</u> 25 Fla. L. Weekly S19 (Fla. Jan. 6, 2000)	14
<u>Zakrzewski v. State,</u> 717 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1998)	36

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

Florida Statutes, Section 775.085 (2)	35
Florida Statutes, Section 782.04(1)(a)2	19
Florida Statutes, Section 812.13(1)	20
Florida Statutes, Section 812.13(3)(b)	21
Florida Statutes, Section 921.141(5)	31, 34, 35
State Sentencing Guidelines, 73 A.L.R.5th 383, §3a (1999)	34
